Schumacher Racing
71-73 Tenter Road

GAX
ENGLAND WWW.Facing-cars. com




Assembly 1

_———-—-__'--..“‘

2

Saver Arm

Assembly 2

STEERING ASSEMBLY
Parts required:

Steering Post Long x 2

®

“E*Clipx 1

©0O

M3 Steel Washer x 1

OJ©)

Stepped Washer x 1

® 0

1/8% % 1/4" Ball Race x 4

Ball Stud Short M3 x 3

Of¢)

M3 Nyloc Nut x 2

Ball Stud Long M3 x 2

0)©

2mim Spacerx 2




o
o
2=
=
i
=
y
frar
5
o

STEERING ASSEMBLY

Continued

Assembly 3

Assembly 3

O

Steering Link
Completion

Final Assembly

Assembly 1



SE a scalpel to cut away from sprue,

MN.E.
Assemble 4 units.

SHOCK ASSEMBLY
(&) - @ Parts required:

@ Cuter Piston x4

Inner Piston x 4

=]

5 g
these two pips. e’ L

Spacer x4

©
Shock Sha @ @ it
@” @ —N @ Seal Housing x 4

Click retate inner piston using the twe t@/
4 Holes Open = Soft, | Hole Open = Har Assem h|‘5" 1x4 ® @
(Standard setting = 2 Holes) Eclipx 8
Volume foam

Mpensators,

'.-:{;;_.g*/é?. ¢
%/@@@\,@

S0

Push babhbin im@ unitil

lugs click into groove,

==
§
8

r}:-.-m‘-m.
 al

RS
I

Thin red "0 ring.

| Thick red "0° ring.
W | d 1 #
A |"' This *0" Ring is on the
.-'/ﬂ | A QUTSIDE of the bobbin,
,:/,.- Thin black "0 ring.
& TWEPo) A

4 Assembly 2 x 4 m



Assembly 2

@ SHOCK ASSEMBLY
Parts required:

Position assembly as shown
and carefully screw into
the shock body, (seme oil @ @
will spill frarm the bedy, chean Ball Socket x4
with tissue)

Filll shock body with oil
1o the bottom of the thregd

STANDARD
SETTING
45wt

Make 4

Maote:When housing is assembled commectly
there is no black "0" rimng showing.

> 3

Screw @vn to shaft

until ne thread is showing
(see "TRACK TIF7)

[ |
1 4
Grip the piston red very close to the thread.

BE CAREFUL NOT TO DAMAGE THE POLISHED SHOCK ROD.

o Shock spacer (pick size 1o adjust the ride height)
Spring
|| / | ||

Spring seat




BAG 1 ASSEMBLY
Parts required:

@ Elﬂ;mw:u
®©

2mm x 3mm Spacer x 2

ON

Mod 1/2" Csk Head x 1

© Drmm

Allen Ball Stud M3 x 2

(&) we

M3 x 6 Grub Screw x 2

® Ofms

Ball Stud Short M3 x 2

©®©

2mm ¥ 1/8° spacer x 4

of the chassis.
[see Page. 26 “rear 1oe-ing

Final Assembly




Motor Plate

BAG 2 ASSEMBLY
Parts required:

® ©

M3 Steel Washer x 1

® 0O

© 33

"E*Clipx1

[ —
1.5mm x 7.8mm Needle Roller x 1

—
2mm x 7 Bmm Needle Roller x 1

(Snap on)

NOTE:
Layshaft  Both 20 tooth and 17 tooth
pulleys are supplied im your
kit.Check gear ratio chart
on page 26 for more details.

Shart Spacer



o MNOTE:

Frent Belt ole to the FRONT Hole to the RE
for the 20 tooth pulley,  for the 17 tooth pulley.

Layshaft

BAG 2 ASSEMBLY
Parts required:

(@) D

Ho4 3/8 Csk Head x 4

®

M3 x 8 Csk Head x 2

® D

Ho4 5/8 Csk Head x 2




DifMoss @ Note: Slide 10 x 13 x 4 bearings
| onto diff outputs. (x4)

BAG 3 ASSEMBLY

Parts required:

(®) Do

Mok 17 Csk Head x B

Diff Maunt

Final Assembly



BAG 4 ASSEMBLY
Parts required:

(@) pum

M3 x 8 Csk Head x 4

® o

MNod 3/8 Csk Head x 4
Red "0" ring x 2

[
M3 x 6 Grub Screw x 2

® O

Allen Ball Stud M3 x 2

® Offw

Ball Stud Short M3 x 2

© O

2mmi x 1/8" spacer x 2

ON

Nod 172 Csk Head x 2

Front Strap with the
number 2 facing up.




BAG 5 ASSEMBLY
Parts required:

® D

"E'Clipx8

®©

2mm x 1/8” spacer x 4

(©) [umons

Mo 1/2 Csk Head x 8




BAG 5 ASSEMBLY
Parts required

@) Do

-
-

M3 x 8 Csk Head x 2

® Do

Mod 1/2 Csk Head x B

MNow adjust front belt tension if required,

Final Assembly



Front Left |

BAG 6 ASSEMBLY
Parts required:

® Ofims

Ball Stud Short M3 x 8

Assemﬂ}f 1

Front Right 9

Thick wheel shim x4

,——@ 5% 10 x 4 Ball Bearing F\SSE‘mbI}" 3

Rear Left

Assembly 4



Assermnbly 4
[rear left)

Assembly 1
{front left)

Assemnbly 3
[rear right)

Snap in upper ball joints anly.

L
Assembly 2 T
{frant right)

Serew in all lower ball joints,
Ensure the pivot ball end does
not faul the driveshaft,

[Note Fig.1)

BAG 6 ASSEMBLY




Assembly 1 x2 S
(short)  BAG 6 ASSEMBLY

Parts required:
220 mn'.l @ Lijj_|

Ball 5ocket x 8

Assembly 2 x 2 —_—
[lr}ng] 24mm TurnBuckle x 2

T -,gﬁ: --.
e ‘nn‘-".‘;?:
: . Assermbly 1
== G

S [shirt]

[short)

©) e —
Fomm Turnbuckle x 2

©® ©

Small Red "0" Ring x 4



NOTE:

veseninrer| | Schumacher!
ursing the uppees hale in

Anti-Roll Bar Li

Anti-Roll Bar
Anti-Roll Bar Mo

the suspensicn mount

Em&lﬁf\qlhkw
L4

BAG 7 ASSEMBLY
Parts required:

Front shock Mpunt @ _

NOTE NO cut outs. M3 x & Button Head x 4

ON

o4 1/2 Csk Head x 2

(© [—

M3 x 20 Cap Head x 4

©® ©

A3 Nut x 8

® 6

M3 Nyloc Mut x4

® o

Shock Mount Bush x 4

=_ () [}
Anti-Roll Bar Linfse the shee Enk when Shock Mount Collar x 4
ing the hacibee i
m.-nouaarmg;?uw”ﬁm'“ ¢ ® [!

& the long link when

pdn g e | Shock Mount Washer x 4
ESES

il
Ehort Lang

Rear shock

Mount NOTE cut outs,




Wheel Assembly

Pul® anE) on axe

BAG 8 ASSEMBLY
Parts required:

——
1.5mm x 11.8mm Meedle Roller x 4

®0©

Thiin Wheel Shim x 4

©Q

Pin Drive Disc Spring x 4

®©

M4 Steel Washer x 4

®0

M4 Nyloc Nut x 4

°Q

Pim Drive Hex x 4



BODY MOUNTS
AND BUMPER

@) [

Mod 1/2 Csk Head x 6

(s) W

M x 6 Grub Screw x 4

Mote: Don't over tighten
Gruly scrn@

‘You may strip the threads in
the maouldings.,

Mote: Don't aver tighten
Gmb&:m@ . =N

Final Assembly



SERVO ASSEMBLY
Parts required:

® Offwm

Ball Stud Long M3 x 1

®©

1.6rmm Nylon Washer x 3
M3 Nyloc Nut x 1

Nod 378 Csk Head x 1

ON

Mod 5/8 Cok Head x 1

Mod 3/8 Pan Head x 2
(c) mmmw—

24mm Turnbuckle x 1

i
i r;.?' -
[

g )
' :“EJrjl COT

Adjust the length so that when the servo
horn is vertically upright the wheels are
pointing straight ahead.



MOTOR & PINION
Parts required:

® ©

M3 Steel Washer x 2

Final Assembly -

M3 x 8 Button Head x 2

, Note
Motor not included

% Use Allen Key provided to t
W pinion gear to motor then |
I the Allen Key!

Mote; = !
-____,-‘I'I"-\-\_,_\_
Pinion not included in kit.



SADDLE PACK [SESchumacher

MOUNTING BATTERY
RETAINERS.

Battery Strap

ORI

Nod 3/8 Csk Head x 2

Nod 1/2 Pan Head x 4

(©)  u—

® 0
STICK PACK N oo 2
BATTERY MOUNTING-... ® &

Stick a strip of loop side
i along the edges marked



MITE —1
[NLY [ISE Schummcher
WDLY MILE GREASE h :\ Femele Dif Dutpst

Re-order # LIBST

NOTE WHICH WAY
AP ROUND CIRCLI®
e FITS (RAIUSED
— . . EDGE M FIRST)

Vo a
e 2
[6ff Washer. et

Male 0iff Dutpet I

0

Re-order & U130

FRONT DIFFERENTIAL

SERVICE
® O

5823 Bl e
(83

Thrust Race Cage 1

©E©

Thrust Washer x 2
{1 x small | x karge)

@o

1/ With Dia Difi Ball « 8

©Q

4 Disz Spring x 4




U ™~ Right (RH)

FRONT DIFFERENTIAL
SERVICE

ON

M3 x4 Grub Screw x 1

2.0mm Allen Key Diff Setting:

Tighten up fully and then
=1
| 1.5 mm Allen Key

back off 180° (¥ a turn).

Lock out the Diff Screw

m___] Final Assembly



Circlip

=% Girclip Bush

"| @l

DKL LISE Sehumacher
NILY AALE EREASE

/.'1 \

V| Femele i Dt
Re-order  LIEST

{ NOTE WHICH WAy
e o ey 4 RDUND CIRCLIP
E FITS |RADIUSED
'r EDGE IM FIRST)

] VT
% :

Re-order & U130

REAR DIFFERENTIAL
SERVICE

55923 Ball Race 1|

® &

Thrust Race Cage 1

©E©

Theust Washer x 7
{1 x small, | 1 lerge)

@ﬂ

1 With Dia Diff Ball < 8

©Q

Dskf Dise: Spring x 4




T e REAR DIFFERENTIAL
SERVICE

® =
M3 x4 Grubs Screw x 1
20 mm Allen Bey
Diff Setting:
Tighten up fully and then
back off 1807 (2 a turn).
===

o N@ Lock out the Diff Screw
1.5 mm Allen wiith the Grub 5@

Right [RH]

Right (RH)

™ LefeiLH)

5 ||L|||\

™ Left(LH)

Final Assembly




REAR TOE-IN/OUT (QOut-board) A

The rear toe-in it set by adjusting the
turnbuckles at the rear of the car.

Toe-In = A less than B
Tee-Cut = A greater than B

25" toe-in each side is a good stondord
setting. Thiz effers a good level of rear grip.

Reduting the rear toe-in offers better
steering respanse and mere straight line

TRACK SETTINGS
AND
GEAR RATIO CHARTS

speed, but less stabality

REAR TOE-IN (In-board)

The rear In-Boord Toe-Inis get by fitting the
pivot blacks (see page 5 @ 4 @) With the
ridge facing in or ouf, ——

Facing in = 2° Tee-In
Facing out = 07 Toe-In ..
O° Toe-In each side is the standard setting. Iﬁ_—
2* Toe-In each side offers better rear end

grip, but less steering response.

ANTI SQUAT & SUSPEMSION DROOP

The ear has OF anti sguat as stardard. More anti squat will give mere on power traction, but less off
power traction, however too much will make the cor unstoble when Turn.ing intg high Speed cormers
With 07 anti sguat the steering will be precise & positive. On slippery tracks add anti sguat.

MORE

ANTISOUAT
—l

ess |
ANTI SOUAT

The susperdion drosp can be od jutted uting the grub seréw in the lower wighboned Less droop
Improves steering response. More droop increases rear grip,

PULLEYS 17/38
Maximum Tooth Sum = 124
Minimum Tooth Sum =101

2.12:1 INTERMAL RATIO

g lo71
047][10.1

5

B

2 =
Bk EREEEEREEEE

BEERE

=
5
jun

7.18

ElERRE

RIDE HEIGHT

In general always run the car of low as
possible, witheut the chassis grounding
out, as it rolls into corners.

Run the front 0.5mm to LOmm lower
tham the rear, to give more steering,

A geod starting point is 5.5mm at the
frant and &.0mm at the rear,

WHEELBASE (ser on REAR wishbones)
The length of the wheelbase is set by fitting the spacers "5" (see page 5 @), In different positions.

In fromt of the wishbone = Long.  Either side of the wishbone = Medivm, Behind the wishbone = Short

Use spocers to meintain the wheelbase krlj‘rh after ndruﬁrg the Castor or Toe-In/Cut,
In general o longer wheelbase will effer more steering.

26

PULLEYS 20/36
Maximum Tooth Sum =131
Minimum Tooth Sum = 108

1.8:1 INTERNAL RATIO

1_5]:13

8|
]
2]

1
585

o

EREE
;

=

[61

EREERS
Bl el
BllEE




FROMT TOE-IM (Out-board)

The frant toe-in is cet by adjusting the steering
trackred furnbuckles

Toe-In= A less than B
Toe-Out = A greater than B

Toe-in will give a more stable car, but will give less sharp
turn in, We recommend to start at about 17 each side.
Maximum 2° each Side.

Toe-out will give the opposite, less stability with

TRACK SETTINGS

sharper turn in to the corners.

SPRINGS

FROMT TOE-OUT (In-board)
The frent In -board toe-out is set by fitting the front

otrap (see poge 98] with the 2° mark up or dowr. _-———————--__N\

2° mark showing (up) = 0F,
2% not showing [dewn) = 2 toe-out.

With the In-board pesition set to 27 the steering will be
smeath and progressive, when Set to O the steering is
e Gggressive

The spring rate controls the suspension
stif fress.

Fit spring spacers enly to change the ride
height, They B0 MOT alter the suspendion
stiffness. On slippery or bumpy tracks use
2oft to medium rate springs, on flat o

high grip Tracks
run medium to
spr

FRONT CASTOR

The fromt castor con be altered by moving the twe washers on the top
wishbone pivot pin, Less castor will give o quicker $teering response,
but could lead o power on
understeer, More castor will
give the opposite, slighthy
Shower furn in, but more power
on steering.

117 1 2 washers at rear.
8.5 = 1 washer each side.
67 = 2 washers at front.

LOWER SHOCK POSITION

Inner (standord) position s best for mest
tracks & conditions, The outer position is ®

good on VERY high grip tracks.
SHOCK BRACKETS e ——o0)
o 8 o oo

Vertical shock abserbers make the cor =
react sharply to driver inputs. A knydown
shock offers a softer feel to the deiver.

UPPER SUSPENSION MOUNT

The upper (standard) hele makes the cor
smonth and predictable. The lower hole
«can of fer better grip, but with a much less
predictable breakaway.

HUB CARRIER
Position 1 of fers an
agyreddive initial
STREring res .
Pasition 2 (2tandard)
offers a sof ter initial
steering response,

I%E

Use hole 1 for a fasher, more
Bggressive STEErifg response
and more lock. Use hole 2 for
smeather mare propeticnal
steering, Hole 2 is generally
better on high grip tracks.

Firgat Viaw

FROMT & REAR CAMBER
Car as stondord will howe 4° tive
camber (the top of the wheels

[Rawr View

may give [e5g grip. See set up cheet.

immard). Se1 the comber to 1° negative by adjusting the top wishbone
turnbuckle, To reduce comber lock ot wheel foce on & furn allen key anti-clockwise as shown above - This is
the same for all four wheels. With masimun camber (47) the car will have high bevels of geip, but there may
be the possibility of sudden breakoway in corners, Reducing the comber gives o more progressive shide, but




IS I Y ATy

§erlEbbre kel R
L

£

]
s
-

;
=
=
.
=
¥

[ =
q.-i-i
I
=
R
v o
e
m
Ea
e
[
T
0
L =
o
s
-
=yl
b
H

E

£
=
-
=
==
-
=

AR TR R P i SR P




IMPORTANT SAFETY NOTES

O This product ks nof suitable for chidren under
e age of 14, without the dinscl supenision
of an adull. :
O Sekct an aen for sEsembly hat is away fom =
reach of wary smal children,
The parts ane small and can ba H
swallowed by chilifen causing choking and -
possible ntamal inures, :

[ Exercise care when using any hand tools and &
SHAND iNSNUments during H
CONAEon

O Carsfully read all manufacturers warmings and =
cautions for ary parts used in the conatruction

& use of your ITESIDN .

POSNTE WHERE SHOCK OIL SHOULD BE APPLIED

POITS WHERE AXLE GREASE SHOULD BE APPLIED ©
(1 will resduo fiction & assuen SMOOth moVeTERE] &

Do not use excessive force i
when tightening the selftapping screws, or :
you may strig tha thread in the plastic. 2
It Is recommended to stop tightening it
when the threaded pan on the screw goes
inte the plastic part and you feel some
resistance from the tightening,

3 T ey

thread in the plastic

In B with our policy of contimcus development The exact i
spaciication of ths kil may vary. H

MISSING OR DEFECTIVE PARTS
In e unbkondy evani of any peobiams with your rew kit
it ahduid contact P model shad whens you L
purchased, quoting parf number, bag number and balch ]

FOR BEST PERFORMANCE, IT 15
VERY IMPORTANT THAT GREAT
CARE IS TAKEN TO ENSURE THE :
FREE MOVEMENT OF ALL PARTS. :

BAGOLE BATTENY PACK

Sl >
r -+ § NARSATLE DLICTORDLE
CONTECL DE WTLOODAD

FARTTERAEGLER
BB THOMEKT FARTRE(RAGE
NORRA TR ELETTROASDD D VELDCITA

BOLNE DF SESTUSE POLM LA CASSROS g
PATLRA CARBCCHR

L IANT ARTECM LI Cof RAROES BT
AERANT AN TILL SARDESEH

VERSCE SPRAY FER PO ICARRNATE

R

B R R RN AR AR AR SRR AR

=l

Ul Bl § e A Pl OU TRBAAHEET
LLAWT ON TLAD O 5.5 mem

ETECKEOHL (EEL 5.5 e

Al HYL

BRVCHIER,
G A TUB0 DA 5 e

LLAYE FLIA B B

GAREL BCHL CHREL B v
S FAST WYCsdL
RULER
MILLMETRES
S IS B s s
I 20 30 40 50 60
AP R W vl B
INCHES I ]




	mfrontcover
	mp01
	mp02
	mp03
	mp04
	mp05
	mp06
	mp07
	mp08
	mp09
	mp10
	mp11
	mp12
	mp13
	mp14
	mp15
	mp16
	mp17
	mp18
	mp19
	mp20
	mp22
	mp23
	mp24
	mp25
	mp26
	mp27
	mspeedsecrets
	mtools

